

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

BEFORE THE LD. REGISTRAR'S COURT

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 750 OF 2016

(Under Article 32 of the Constitution of India)

Sankalp Charitable Trust & Anr.Petitioners
Union of India & Ors.Respondents

Versus

OFFICE REPORT

The Writ Petition alongwith application above mentioned with other connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.09.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Issue notice.

Mr. D. S. Mahra, advocate-on-record, accepts notice on behalf of Union of India.

Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks from the receipt of the notice of these petitions.

Rejoinder, if any, shall be filed within four weeks thereafter.

These matters shall be tagged with W.P. (C) No. 261/2016, T.C. No. 98/2012 and other connected matters.”

Pursuant to aforesaid order, it is submitted that Show Cause Notice was issued to all the five respondents through Registered A.D. on 06.10.2016. As per India Post Tracking Report, the notice has been delivered upon all the said respondents.

It is further submitted that Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate has on 21.11.2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4, i.e. State of Gujarat.

It is next submitted that Mr. G. S. Makker, Advocate has on 22.11.2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1, i.e. Union of India.

It is further submitted that Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate has on 30.11.2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2, i.e. Medical Council of India.

Hence, Service of notice is complete upon all the respondents but no one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 & 5, so far.

The Writ Petition alongwith application above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report for orders.

Dated this the 10th day of December, 2016.

Sd/-
Assistant Registrar

vs/-